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1. U.P. Upali Aberathne,
Officar Incharge,
HRCSL Api:lication Case No: Police Station,
HRC/E/327/03 Maw anellz.
Complainant/s

VSs.

1. Inspactor General of Police,
Police Headquarters,
Colombo 1

2. Director,

Police Legal Divisicn,
Police Headquarters,
Colo:mbo 1

Respondent/s

The Complaint

The Coruplainant bad been interdicted from service due to an aliegation of financial fraud. A case
had al=o been filed before Kandy Magistrate's Court bearing numb-er 43209 with regard to the above
allegati»a. However, the Complainant hac. been acquitted of the c 1arges. The Complainant also had

been acquilted from all the charges of a disciplinary tribunal instituted against him. He had
thereafier b2en reirstated in service.

The Ccmplainant claims that although he has been reinsta‘ed, his salar’ arrears and due
promaot.ons have not been given to him to this date.

Fespoadent’s Reply
The Raspondent cencedes that it is because of the Court proceecings and the disciplinary tribunal
that his salarv was not paid.

Observations

A} 3incz2 the Complainant has been reinstated in service afte ' acquittal it is imperative that his
salary arreacs be paid for, which otherwise he will be unfa rly penalized for allegations, from
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which he has been absolved. Therefore, the Complainant should be paid back wages for the
period during which he wa: under interdiction/ suspension.

B) It is observed that the Complainant should be ertitled to promotions that he wouid have
been entitlec. to had ke not been so interdicted or suspended.

Conclusion

In view of the above, it is hereby concluded that the Respondents have violated the Fundamental
Rights of the Complainant guaranteed by Article 12 (1) of the Constitution.

Recommendation .
As per the conclusions above, the Commission makes the following recommendations:

A) In terms of the provisiors in section 15 (4) of the HRC Act, the Commission hereby
recommends the Respondents to pay all the salary and other arrears cluring the relevant
period he was under :nterdiction/suspension. He should also be given the promotions which
he would have been entitled if he had not been so interdicted/ suspendad.

B) In terms of the provisions in section 11 (g) of the HRC Act, the Commissicn recoramends the
Respondent to pay the Com:plainant/s a sum of Rs. 15000/= as costs ir.curred by .axim/her for
the complairt made.

C) In terms of the provisions in section 15 (7) of tte HRC Act, the Commission directs the
Respondents to repoit to the Commission within 3 montas of this date of the action taken in
respect of the above recom:nendations.

Saliya Pieris p¢ ‘ Ghazali Hussain
Commissioner Commuissioner
Human Rights Commission of Sri Lanka Human Rights Coramission of Sri Lanka
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